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Program/Title

New Cases Reported 10/1/20

Date

MEDIA

Time Length

6-9 am 30-seconds

Hogan Updates 10/1/20 6-9 am 30-seconds
on COVID-19.
Testing for kids 10/1/20 6-9am 30-seconds

announced

FSU adds more cases 10/1/20 6-9 am

Partygoers urged to
watch for symptoms.

New cases for
Allegany, Garrett

Grant County reports
2 more cases of COVID

10/9/20 6-9 am

30-seconds

30-seconds

10/12/20 6-9 am 30-seconds

10/14/20 6-9 am 30-seconds

Results on cancer opin- 10/14/20 6-9 am 30-seconds

ion survey released.
School closed due to

COVID outbreak.

Garrett School system
reports COVID case

FSU pauses athletic
activities

10/15/20 6-9 am 30-seconds

10/16/20 6-9 am 30-seconds

10/20/20 6-9am 30-seconds

12/31/20

Description

Four new cases reported in
Allegany County, Maryland.

Governor Larry Hogan updates
Marylanders on the coronavirus
fight.

Health Department announces
drive-up testing for children in
Allegany County.

Frostburg State University adds
more Covid-19 cases.

Health Department warns
Partygoers to watch for COVID
symptoms.

New reported COVID cases for
both Allegany and Garrett
counties.

Grant County, WV reporting 2
new COVID-19 patients.

Results on cancer opinion
Survey released for 2020.

Frankfort High School closed
due to employee testing
Positive for COVID-19.

A staff member or student
tests positive for COVID in
Garrett County schools.

Frostburg State University
pauses athletic activities due
to COVID-19 considerations.
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Increases in
COVID cases
In Allegany, Garrett

COVID death in
Grant County.

Cases rise to 857

County has highest
case rate in state.

Triage tent reinstalled
At UPMC-Western
Maryland

State to open local
testing facility

County returns to
virtual learning

Hogan rolls back
guidelines

Piney Valley reports

37 cases

Hogan outlines new
coronavirus steps

More COVID cases
in Keyser

Testing event for
Frostburg employees

10/26/20

10/28/20

11/3/20

11/5/20

11/5/20

11/6/20

11/9/20

11/11/20

11/16/20

11/18/20

11/20/20

11/25/20

6-9 am 30-seconds Sharp increases in COVID-19

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9am

6-9am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

cases in both Allegany and
Garrett counties.

30-seconds COVID-related death in Grant

County, West Virginia.

30-seconds Allegany County cases rise to

857.

30-seconds Allegany County has the

highest COVID case rate
In Maryland.

30-seconds COVID-19 triage tent is
reinstalled at UPMC-Western
Maryland.

30-seconds Governor Hogan announces
a local COVID testing facility
at the Allegany County Fair-
grounds.

30-seconds Allegany County announces
return to all virtual learning.

30-seconds Governor Hogan announces
new COVID-19 restrictions.

30-seconds New cases begin to surface
at the Piney Valley Nursing
facility in Keyser, WV.

30-seconds Governor Larry Hogan
announces new COVID
measures to help stem the
spread of the virus.

30-seconds Increasing number of COVID
cases at a specific nursing
home in Keyser.

30-seconds Details on a COVID testing
event for Frostburg em-
ployees within city limits.
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County has 14th
highest number
of COVID cases.

City announces
employee testing

State outlines
vaccine
Protocols

City cancels New Year’s

Eve activities

Area left out of first

round of vaccine
Distribution.

Vaccine coming by
end of month

Hogan announces

“Home for the Holidays”

11/30/20 6-9 am

12/4/20 6-9 am

12/9/20

6-9 am

12/11/20 6-9 am

12/14/20 6-9 am

12/16/20 6-9 am

12/18/20 6-9 am

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

County becomes 14t
highest in nation for
for COVID cases.

City of Cumberland holds
COVID testing event for
employees within city
limits.

Maryland details
logistics, timeline for
distribution of COVID
vaccine.

City of Cumberland will not
hold its New Year’s Eve
celebration, due to
COVID-19.

Local officials address first
round of COVID vaccine,
and the fact the county
was left out of first round.

All state hospitals and
nursing homes to receive
COVID vaccine by the end
of the month.

Governor Hogan urges
Marylanders to celebrate
the holidays at home, to
help stem the spread of
COVID-19.
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Casino accused of 10/1/20 6-9 am
Sexual Harassment

Counties chosen for 10/9/20 6-9 am
Maglev Testing

Decline in unemploy- 10/16/20 6-9 am
ment claims
Amazon Center to 10/21/20 6-9 am

Locate in Hagerstown

City Administrator to 11/6/20 6-9 am
retire June 1, 2021

Restaurant Relief Grant  11/13/20 6-9 am
Fund Grant available

Agreement reached to 11/26/20 6-9 am
retain FSU employees

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

Rocky Gap Casino

is accused of violating
federal law; in
particular, sexual
harassment.

Grant and Tucker
counties chosen as a
Maglev testing facility.

Maryland reports a
decline in unemploy-
ment claims in mid-
October.

Amazon has announced
a fulfillment center in
Washington County,
Creating 500 new jobs.

City Administrator Jeff
Rhodes to retire as of
June 1, 2021.

County providing funds
to keep restaurants
open and workers
employed.

Agreement reached
to avert a layoff of
about 15 employees.
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Board approves revenue
estimates

Country Club Mall up for
auction

Hogan announces further
relief efforts

Governor urges counties
to spend federal money.

Capital projects to take
center stage in General
Assembly session.

Two local credit unions

to merge

Mall sold to unknown
Party.

Eviction prevention
grants announced

Comptroller urges
local shopping

10/5/20 6-9 am

10/9/20

10/23/20

11/13/20

11/17/20

11/18/20

11/19/20

11/24/20

11/26/20

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

Maryland Board of
Revenue Estimates
approves projections
for FY 2020 & 2022.

LaVale’s Country Club
Mall to be auctioned off
In mid-November.

Governor Larry Hogan
announces a total of
$500 million in
pandemic relief for
small businesses.

Governor Larry Hogan
Urges counties to spend
federal CARES Act
money before the end
of the year.

Capital projects will be
a priority in the
upcoming General
Assembly session.

Kelco Federal Credit
Union and Chessie FCU
announced plans to
merge, which became
effective 12/11/20.

The Country Club Mall
has been sold at
auction to an unknown
entity.

Allegany County
received a share of
eviction prevention
grants from the state.

State Comptroller Peter
Franchot urges
residents to shop
locally and to support
small businesses.
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State provides more
economic help

County announces
grants, funding

Gateway Project holds
Groundbreaking

Starbuck’s, Ledo Pizza
To locate in LaVale

12/11/20

12/14/20

12/21/20

12/21/20

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

The state converted
$75 million in small
business loans to grants
which will not have to
repaid.

Allegany County
announces a grant and
funding package for fire
departments,
restaurants a and bars.

The Cumberland
Gateway economic
Development project
held a groundbreaking
ceremony on 12/18/20.

On the heels of news
Ledo Pizza will locate in
LaVale, an
announcement that a
Starbuck’s will also
locate nearby.
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National Night Out

Candidate charged in
assault incident

Principal charged in sex
crime case

Former loan officer
charged with
embezzlement

Woman charged with
Embezzlement from
Everett, Pa. church

Man charged in mobile
home fire

Woman sentenced in
Embezzlement case

Correctional officer
charged with rape

10/2/20

10/7/20

10/12/20

10/21/20

10/26/20

11/2/20

11/4/20

12/1/20

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

Plans announced for
National Night Out anti-
crime event.

City Council candidate
Robin Hood
Constitution is charged
with first and second
degree assault.

Petersburg, WV
principal Paula Weese
charged for not
reporting allegations
of student’s sexual
assault by a teacher.

Former WEPCO loan
officer charged with
stealing nearly
$158,000 over last two
years.

Former church board
member Tonya Dibert
accused of stealing
$54,000 from Bedford
County church.

Rawlings man charged
with intentionally
setting fire to a mobile
home next to his home.

Former Bill’s Marine
employee Minday
Moorehead is
sentenced for stealing
nearly $1.6 million from
her employer.

NBCI Correctional
Officer Brandon Opel
charged with the rape
of an inmate there.
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Man sentenced in drug
conspiracy case

Woman charged with
drug distribution

Man injured in alleged
drug deal gone bad

Two arrested on drug
Possession counts

Two arrested in CERT

Team raid

Four arrested in
Somerset, Pa.

10/7/20

10/13/20

10/31/20

11/10/20

11/12/20

12/7/20

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

6-9 am

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

30-seconds

Keyser resident Levi
Doman sentenced to 92
months for possession
with intent to distribute
meth in Mineral
County.

Terra Alta, WV woman
charged with dealing
meth and Xanax in
Garrett County, Md.

A manisinjured in
what police say was a
drug deal gone bad in
Garrett County.

Two men arrested for
drug possession during
local traffic stop.

Two men arrested in

in a CERT team raid in
South Cumberland;
meth, crack, heroin and
other drugs recovered.

Four people arrested on
drug counts in
Somerset, Pa.
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Making Strides 10/17/20
Against Breast

Cancer

Stuff the Truck 12/11/20
LOL

10a-1p

12p-6p

Three-hour Live on

on Location broadcast in support
of annual event; additional on-air
Support through public service
announcements and interviews
with participants. Additionally, staff
member Jim Van raised funds

as a participant in the “Real Men
Wear Pink” campaign.

Annual Stuff the Truck Live on
Location event, where toys and
cash are collected for Toys for
Happiness. This year, 19 pallets of
toys and $3800 in cash were
collected during the abbreviated
event. Additional support for the
campaign provided through
public service announcements,
and interviews with Toys for
Happiness members.



