

WTBO|WRQE|WFRB FM|WFRB AM

Quarterly Issues/Programs List 2020-Fourth Quarter



12/31/20

Issue	Program/Title	Date	Time	Length	Description
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	New Cases Reported	10/1/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Four new cases reported in Allegany County, Maryland.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	Hogan Updates on COVID-19.	10/1/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Governor Larry Hogan updates Marylanders on the coronavirus fight.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	Testing for kids announced	10/1/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Health Department announces drive-up testing for children in Allegany County.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	FSU adds more cases	10/1/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Frostburg State University adds more Covid-19 cases.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	Partygoers urged to watch for symptoms.	10/9/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Health Department warns Partygoers to watch for COVID symptoms.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	New cases for Allegany, Garrett	10/12/20	0 6-9 am	30-seconds	New reported COVID cases for both Allegany and Garrett counties.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	Grant County reports 2 more cases of COV		'20 6-9 a	m 30-seconds	Grant County, WV reporting 2 new COVID-19 patients.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	Results on cancer opion survey released.	in- 10/14/	20 6-9 ar	n 30-seconds	Results on cancer opinion Survey released for 2020.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	School closed due to COVID outbreak.	10/15/	′20 6-9 a	m 30-seconds	Frankfort High School closed due to employee testing Positive for COVID-19.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	Garrett School syster reports COVID case	m 10/16	/20 6-9	am 30-seconds	A staff member or student tests positive for COVID in Garrett County schools.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	FSU pauses athletic activities	10/20	/20 6-9a	m 30-seconds	Frostburg State University pauses athletic activities due to COVID-19 considerations.

MEDICAL PROBLEMS	Increases in COVID cases In Allegany, Garrett	10/26/20	6-9 am	30-seconds Sharp increases in COVID-19 cases in both Allegany and Garrett counties.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	COVID death in Grant County.	10/28/20	6-9 am	30-seconds COVID-related death in Grant County, West Virginia.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	Cases rise to 857	11/3/20	6-9 am	30-seconds Allegany County cases rise to 857.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	County has highest case rate in state.	11/5/20	6-9 am	30-seconds Allegany County has the highest COVID case rate In Maryland.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	Triage tent reinstalled At UPMC-Western Maryland	11/5/20	6-9am	30-seconds COVID-19 triage tent is reinstalled at UPMC-Western Maryland.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	State to open local testing facility	11/6/20	6-9am	30-seconds Governor Hogan announces a local COVID testing facility at the Allegany County Fairgrounds.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	County returns to virtual learning	11/9/20	6-9 am	30-seconds Allegany County announces return to all virtual learning.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	Hogan rolls back guidelines	11/11/20	6-9 am	30-seconds Governor Hogan announces new COVID-19 restrictions.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	Piney Valley reports 37 cases	11/16/20	6-9 am	30-seconds New cases begin to surface at the Piney Valley Nursing facility in Keyser, WV.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	Hogan outlines new coronavirus steps	11/18/20	6-9 am	30-seconds Governor Larry Hogan announces new COVID measures to help stem the spread of the virus.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	More COVID cases in Keyser	11/20/20	6-9 am	30-seconds Increasing number of COVID cases at a specific nursing home in Keyser.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	Testing event for Frostburg employees	11/25/20	6-9 am	30-seconds Details on a COVID testing event for Frostburg employees within city limits.

MEDICAL PROBLEMS	County has 14 th highest number of COVID cases.	11/30/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	County becomes 14 th highest in nation for for COVID cases.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	City announces employee testing	12/4/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	City of Cumberland holds COVID testing event for employees within city limits.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	State outlines vaccine Protocols	12/9/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Maryland details logistics, timeline for distribution of COVID vaccine.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	City cancels New Year's Eve activities	12/11/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	City of Cumberland will not hold its New Year's Eve celebration, due to COVID-19.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	Area left out of first round of vaccine Distribution.	12/14/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Local officials address first round of COVID vaccine, and the fact the county was left out of first round.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	Vaccine coming by end of month	12/16/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	All state hospitals and nursing homes to receive COVID vaccine by the end of the month.
MEDICAL PROBLEMS	Hogan announces "Home for the Holidays	12/18/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Governor Hogan urges Marylanders to celebrate the holidays at home, to help stem the spread of COVID-19.

EMPLOYMENT	Casino accused of Sexual Harassment	10/1/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Rocky Gap Casino is accused of violating federal law; in particular, sexual harassment.
EMPLOYMENT	Counties chosen for Maglev Testing	10/9/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Grant and Tucker counties chosen as a Maglev testing facility.
EMPLOYMENT	Decline in unemploy- ment claims	10/16/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Maryland reports a decline in unemployment claims in mid-October.
EMPLOYMENT	Amazon Center to Locate in Hagerstown	10/21/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Amazon has announced a fulfillment center in Washington County, Creating 500 new jobs.
EMPLOYMENT	City Administrator to retire June 1, 2021	11/6/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	City Administrator Jeff Rhodes to retire as of June 1, 2021.
EMPLOYMENT	Restaurant Relief Grant Fund Grant available	11/13/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	County providing funds to keep restaurants open and workers employed.
EMPLOYMENT	Agreement reached to retain FSU employees	11/26/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Agreement reached to avert a layoff of about 15 employees.

ECONOMY	Board approves revenue estimates	10/5/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Maryland Board of Revenue Estimates approves projections for FY 2020 & 2022.
ECONOMY	Country Club Mall up for auction	10/9/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	LaVale's Country Club Mall to be auctioned off In mid-November.
ECONOMY	Hogan announces further relief efforts	10/23/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Governor Larry Hogan announces a total of \$500 million in pandemic relief for small businesses.
ECONOMY	Governor urges counties to spend federal money.	11/13/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Governor Larry Hogan Urges counties to spend federal CARES Act money before the end of the year.
ECONOMY	Capital projects to take center stage in General Assembly session.	11/17/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Capital projects will be a priority in the upcoming General Assembly session.
ECONOMY	Two local credit unions to merge	11/18/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Kelco Federal Credit Union and Chessie FCU announced plans to merge, which became effective 12/11/20.
ECONOMY	Mall sold to unknown Party.	11/19/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	The Country Club Mall has been sold at auction to an unknown entity.
ECONOMY	Eviction prevention grants announced	11/24/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Allegany County received a share of eviction prevention grants from the state.
ECONOMY	Comptroller urges local shopping	11/26/20	6-9 am		State Comptroller Peter Franchot urges residents to shop locally and to support small businesses.

ECONOMY	State provides more economic help	12/11/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	The state converted \$75 million in small business loans to grants which will not have to repaid.
ECONOMY	County announces grants, funding	12/14/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Allegany County announces a grant and funding package for fire departments, restaurants a and bars.
ECONOMY	Gateway Project holds Groundbreaking	12/21/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	The Cumberland Gateway economic Development project held a groundbreaking ceremony on 12/18/20.
ECONOMY	Starbuck's, Ledo Pizza To locate in LaVale	12/21/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	On the heels of news Ledo Pizza will locate in LaVale, an announcement that a Starbuck's will also locate nearby.

CRIME	National Night Out	10/2/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Plans announced for National Night Out anti- crime event.
CRIME	Candidate charged in assault incident	10/7/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	City Council candidate Robin Hood Constitution is charged with first and second degree assault.
CRIME	Principal charged in sex crime case	10/12/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Petersburg, WV principal Paula Weese charged for not reporting allegations of student's sexual assault by a teacher.
CRIME	Former loan officer charged with embezzlement	10/21/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Former WEPCO loan officer charged with stealing nearly \$158,000 over last two years.
CRIME	Woman charged with Embezzlement from Everett, Pa. church	10/26/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Former church board member Tonya Dibert accused of stealing \$54,000 from Bedford County church.
CRIME	Man charged in mobile home fire	11/2/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Rawlings man charged with intentionally setting fire to a mobile home next to his home.
CRIME	Woman sentenced in Embezzlement case	11/4/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Former Bill's Marine employee Minday Moorehead is sentenced for stealing nearly \$1.6 million from her employer.
CRIME	Correctional officer charged with rape	12/1/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	NBCI Correctional Officer Brandon Opel charged with the rape of an inmate there.

DRUG ABUSE	Man sentenced in drug conspiracy case	10/7/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Keyser resident Levi Doman sentenced to 92 months for possession with intent to distribute meth in Mineral County.
DRUG ABUSE	Woman charged with drug distribution	10/13/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Terra Alta, WV woman charged with dealing meth and Xanax in Garrett County, Md.
DRUG ABUSE	Man injured in alleged drug deal gone bad	10/31/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	A man is injured in what police say was a drug deal gone bad in Garrett County.
DRUG ABUSE	Two arrested on drug Possession counts	11/10/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Two men arrested for drug possession during local traffic stop.
DRUG ABUSE	Two arrested in CERT Team raid	11/12/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Two men arrested in in a CERT team raid in South Cumberland; meth, crack, heroin and other drugs recovered.
DRUG ABUSE	Four arrested in Somerset, Pa.	12/7/20	6-9 am	30-seconds	Four people arrested on drug counts in Somerset, Pa.

FOREVER CARES	Making Strides Against Breast Cancer	10/17/20	10a-1p	Three-hour Live on on Location broadcast in support of annual event; additional on-air Support through public service announcements and interviews with participants. Additionally, staff member Jim Van raised funds as a participant in the "Real Men Wear Pink" campaign.
FOREVER CARES	Stuff the Truck LOL	12/11/20	12p-6p	Annual Stuff the Truck Live on Location event, where toys and cash are collected for Toys for Happiness. This year, 19 pallets of toys and \$3800 in cash were collected during the abbreviated event. Additional support for the campaign provided through public service announcements, and interviews with Toys for Happiness members.